books, bonds, plans, papers, records and property of every description within his jurisdiction or control. The chairman of the Ramsey county hospital and sanitarium commission is hereby authorized to take possession of said property.

- Subd. 4. All unexpended funds appropriated to any board, commission or other agency for the purpose of any of its functions, powers or duties which are transferred by this act to the Ramsey county hospital and sanitarium commission are hereby transferred to such Ramsey county hospital and sanitarium commission. Where unexpended funds appropriated to any board, commission or agency for the purposes of any of its functions, powers or duties are changed by this act so that the functions, powers or duties are in more than one board, commission or agency, the Ramsey county board of commissioners shall allocate the appropriation between the boards, commissions and agencies concerned.
- Sec. 9. Revision. In the next and subsequent editions of Minnesota Statutes the revisor of statutes shall make such changes in terminology as may be necessary to record the functions, powers or duties which are transferred by this act from a board, commission or other agency to another.
- Sec. 10. Superseded laws. This act supersedes all laws inconsistent herewith, and particularly Laws 1929, Chapter 371, Sections 1 and 3 as amended and Section 251.02 of Minnesota Statutes.
- Sec. 11. Effective date. This act is effective upon its approval by the board of county commissioners of Ramsey county and by the city council of the city of Saint Paul and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

The powers vested by this act in the Ramsey County Hospital and Sanitarium Commission shall automatically revert to the welfare board of Ramsey County January 1, 1974, unless the legislature shall otherwise provide by law.

Approved June 6, 1969.

CHAPTER 1105-H. F. No. 2958

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the firemen's relief association of the city of Robbinsdale.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- Section 1. Robbinsdale, city of; firemen's relief. Notwithstanding any provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.06, the firemen's relief association of the city of Robbinsdale may provide in its certificate of incorporation or bylaws for payment of a service pension not exceeding \$100 per month to each of its members who retires after not less than 20 years of service in the fire department and has attained 50 years of age. The certificate or bylaws may also provide for an increase in the amount of such service pension in the amount of \$2 for each year of service in excess of 20, but the total pension payable under this section shall not exceed \$120.
- Sec. 2. In lieu of a periodic service pension under section 1, the articles or bylaws may provide for payment of a lump sum pension in an amount not exceeding \$250 per year of service to any retired member who qualifies for the periodic pension, in a total amount which does not exceed \$7,000.
- Sec. 3. Sections 1 and 2 apply to persons who retire before the effective date of this act as well as to those who retire on or after that date. Section 1 applies to pensions payable in respect to periods commencing after May 31, 1969.
- Sec. 4. Before January 1, 1971, the association shall obtain an actuarial survey showing the normal support rate required to finance currently accruing liabilities and the annual rate of support required to amortize the deficit, if any, in the fund by January 1, 1991. Commencing in 1971, the city shall annually levy against its assessed valuation an amount which, together with other revenue to the fund, is sufficient to equal the normal support rate and annual rate of support required to amortize the deficit, if any, by the date specified above. The proceeds of the levy shall be paid by the city to the fiscal officer of the association.
- Sec. 5. This act is effective upon its approval by the governing body of the city of Robbinsdale and compliance with Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 645.021.

Approved June 6, 1969.

CHAPTER 1106-H. F. No. 2978

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Special School District No. 3, Duluth, and the teachers retirement fund association.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.